GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT
DEPARTMENT OF HIGHER EDUCATION

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3523
TO BE ANSWERED ON 21.12.2015

Educational Institutions
13523. SHRI HARIOM SINGH RATHORE:

Will the Minister of HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) the details and number of private registered educational institutions under the
Ministry, State-wise; and

(b) the number of Institutes out of these where irregularities have been found and details
of action taken by the Government against such Institutions against which cases have been
filed, State/UT-wise?

ANSWER
MINISTER OF HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT
( SMT. SMRITI ZUBIN IRANI )

(a): As per information provided by University Grants Commission (UGC) there are 227 Private
Universities running in the country. State-wise list of these Universities are available at UGC’s
website www.ugc.ac.in. In addition, there are 85 private Deemed to be University, a list of which
is placed at Annexure I.

(b): As per information received from UGC, irregularities have been found in following Private
Universities where necessary action/corrective measures have been taken by the respective
State Governments.

1. The State Government of Meghalaya has decided to dissolve CMJ University (Private
University), Shillong, Meghalaya. The matter is sub-judice.

2. The State Government of Sikkim has recommended for dissolution of the EIILM University
(Private University), Sikkim. The matter is sub-judice.

3. The State Government of Rajasthan has decided to ban admissions in Jodhpur National

University (Private University), Jodhpur (Rajasthan) for the year 2015-16.
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In addition to above, notice have been issued to following five Private Deemed to be University

by UGC for operating unauthorized off campus centres:

Narsee Monjee Institute of Management Studies (NMIMS), Mumbai.

Ponnaiyah Ramarajyam Institute of Science & Technology, Thanjavur

1
2
3. Birla Institute of technology, Mesra, Ranchi.
4. Vanasthali Vidyapeeth, Rajasthan.

5

Birla Institute of Technology and Science, Pilani, Rajasthan.
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ANNEXURE-I

ANNEXURE IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION
NUMBER 3523 TO BE ANSWERED ON 21.12.2015 ASKED BY SHRI HARIOM

SINGH RATHORE,

“EDUCATIONAL INSTITUTIONS”.

List of Private Deemed to be Universities

HON'BLE MEMBER OF PARLIAMENT REGARDING

Date of
S|, Deemed to be University Notification as
No. Deemed to be
University

ANDHRA PRADESH

1. | Gandhi Institute of Technology and Management (GITAM), Gandhi Nagar 13.08.2007
Campus, Rushikonda, Visakhapatman — 530 045, Andhra Pradesh.

2. | KoneruLakshmaiah Education Foundation, Greenfields, Kunchanapalli 20.02.2009
Post, Vaddeswaram, Guntur District-522002, Andhra Pradesh.

3. | Sri SathyaSai Institute of Higher Learning, Prasanthinilayam, Anantapur- 10.11.1981
515 134, Andhra Pradesh.

4. | Vignan's Foundation for Science, Technology and Research, Vadlamudi, 19.12.2008
Guntur District — 522213,, Andhra Pradesh.
DELHI

5. | JamiaHamdard, Hamdard Nagar, New Delhi-110 062. 10.05.1989

6. | TERI School of Advanced Studies, Darbari Seth Block, Habitat Place, 05.10.1999
Lodhi Road, New Delhi-110 003.
GUJRAT

7. | Gujarat Vidyapith, PO Navjivan, Ashram Road, Ahmedabad-380 014, 16.07.1963
Guijarat.

8. | SumandeepVidyapeeth, Village - Piparia, TalukaVaghodia, District - 17.01.2007
Vadodara, Gujarat.
HARYANA

9. | Lingaya’s University, Nachauli, Old Faridabad — Jasana Road, Faridabad 05.01.2009
— 121 002, Haryana.

10| Maharishi Markandeshwar University, Mullana, Ambala , Haryana. 12.06.2007

11| ManavRachna International University, Faridabad, Haryana 21.10.2008
JHARKHAND

12| Birla Institute of Technology, Mesra, Ranchi-835 215, Jharkhand. 28.08.1986
KARNATAKA

13| B.L.D.E. University, Bijapur, Karnataka 29.02.2008

14| Christ University, Hosur Road, Bangalore — 560 029, Karnataka. 22.07.2008

15| Jagadguru  Sri  Shivarathreeswara University, JagadguruDr. Sri 28.05.2008
ShivarathriRajendra Circle, Ramanuja Road, Mysore — 570 004,
Karnataka.

16| Jain University, 91/2, Dr. AN. Krishna Rao Road, V.V. Puram, 19.12.2008




Bangalore, Karnataka.

17| K.L.E. Academy of Higher Education and Research, J.N.Medical College 13.04.2006
Campus, Belgaum (Karnataka)

18| Manipal Academy of Higher Education, Madhav Nagar, Udupi, , Manipal- 01.06.1993
576 104, Karnataka .

19| NITTE University, Mangalore 575 003, Karnataka 04.06.2008

20| Sri DevrajUrs Academy of Higher Education and Research, B. H. Road, 25.05.2007
Tamaka, Kolar — 563 101, Karnataka.

21| Sri Siddhartha Academy of Higher Education, Tumkur District — 572 102, 30.05.2008
Karnataka.

22| Swami  Vivekananda Yoga AnusandhanaSamsthana, No. 9, 08.05.2002
AppajappaAgrahara, Chamarajpet, Bangalore-560 018, Karnataka.

23| Yenepoya University, Mangalore, Karnataka 27.02.2008
MAHARASHTRA

24| BharatiVidyapeeth, BharatiVidyapeethBhawan, LalBahadurShastriMarg, 26.04.1996
Pune-411 030, Maharashtra.

25| D.Y. Patil Educational Society, Line Bazar, Kasaba, Bavada, Kolhapur — 31.05.2005
416 006, (Maharashtra)

26| DattaMeghe Institute of Medical Sciences, Atrey Layout, Pratap Nagar, 24.05.2005
Nagpur-440 022 (Maharashtra).

27| Deccan College Postgraduate & Research Institute, Pune-411 006, 05.03.1990
Maharashtra.

28| Dr. D.Y. PatilVidyapeeth, SantTukaram Nagar, Pimpri, Pune-411 018, 11.01.2003
Maharashtra.

29| Gokhale Institute of Politics & Economics, BMC College Road, Deccan 07.05.1993
Gymkhana, Pune-411 004, Maharashtra.

30| Krishna Institute of Medical Sciences, MalkaPur, Karad, Distt. Satara — 24.05.2005
415 (M.S).

31| MGM Institute of Health Sciences, MGM Campus, Sector — 18, Kamothe, 30-08-2006
Navi Mumbai— 410 209(M.S.)

32| NarseeMonjee Institute of Management Studies, VL Mehta Road, Vile 13.01.2003
Parle West, Mumbai-400 056, Maharashtra

33| PadmashreeDr. D.Y. PatlVidyapeeth, Vidya Nagar, Sector 7, Nerul, Navi 20.06.2002
Mumbai — 400 706, Maharashtra.

34| Pravara Institute of Medical Sciences, P.O.-Loni BK-413 736, District 29.09.2003
Ahmednagar, Maharashtra.

35| SYMBIOSIS International University, SenapatiBapat Road, Pune-411 004, 06.05.2002
Maharashtra.

36| Tilak Maharashtra Vidyapeeth, VidyapeethBhawan, Gultekedi, Pune-411 28.04.1987
037, Maharashtra.
ORISSA

37| Kalingalnsitute of Industrial Technology, AT/PO KIT Patia, Khurda, 26.06.2002
Bhubaneshwar-751 024, Orissa.

38| Shiksha ‘O’ Anusandhan, J — 15, Khandagiri, Bhubaneswar, Orissa — 751 17.07.2007
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PUNJAB

39| Thapar Institute of Engineering & Technology, Thapar Technology 30.12.1985
Campus, Bhadson Road, Patiala-147 004, Punjab.
PONDICHERRY

40| Sri BalajiVidyapeeth, Mahatma Gandhi Medical College Campus, Pondy- 04.08.2008
Cuddalore Main Road, Pillaiyarkuppam, Pondicherry — 607 402.
RAJASTHAN

41| BanasthaliVidyapith, Banasthali-304 022, Rajasthan. 25.10.1983

42| Birla Institute of Technology & Science, Pilani-333 031, Rajasthan. 27.06.1964

43| Institute of Advanced Studies in Education, Gandhi VidyaMandir, 25.06.2002
Sardarshahr - 331 401, Distt. Churu, Rajasthan.

44] 1.1.S. University, GurukulMarg, Mansarovar, Jaipur, Rajasthan. 02.02.2009

45| Jain VishvaBharati Institute, Box No. 6, Ladnun, Nagaur -341 306, 20.03.1991
Rajasthan.

46| JanardanRai Nagar Rajasthan Vidyapeeth, Udaipur — 331 401, 12.01.1987
Rajasthan.

47| LNM Institute of Information Technology, Gram - RupakiNagal, Post — 03.02.2006
Sumel, Via Kanota, Dist. — Jaipur — 303 012 (Rajasthan).

48| Mody Institute of Education and Research, Laxmangarh, District Sikar — 20.02.2004
332 311, (Rajasthan).
TAMILNADU

49| Academy of Maritime Education and Training, 5107, H2, 2"4 Avenue, 1% 21.08.2007
Floor, Anna Nagar, Chennai — 600 0 40.

50| Amrita VishwaVidyapeetham, Ettimadai Post, Coimbatore-641 105, 13.01.2003
Tamilnadu.

51| Avinashilingam Institute for Home Science & Higher Education for 08.06.1988
Women, Bharathi Park Road, Coimbatore-641 043, Tamilnadu.

52| Bharath Institute of Higher Education & Research, 173, Agharam Road, 04.07.2002
Selaiyur, Chennai-600 073, Tamilnadu.

53| B.S. AbdurRahman Institute of Science & Technology, Vandalur, Chennai, 16.12.2008
Tamil Nadu.

54| Chennai Mathematical Institute, Plot H1, SIPCOT IT Park, Padur Post, 15.12.2006
Siruseri- 603 103, Chennai (Tamilnadu)

55| Chettinad Academy of Research and Education (CARE), Padur, 04.08.2008
Kelambakkam, Kancheepuram District, Tamil Nadu.

56| Hindustan Institute of Technology and Science (HITS), Padur, Old 05.05.2008
Mahabalipuram Road, Kelamballam, Kancheepuram District. (Tamilnadu).

57| Kalasalingam Academy of Research and Higher Education, Anand Nagar, 20.10.2006
Krishnankoil, Virudhunagar — 626 190 , via Srivilliputhrur, Tamilnadu.

58| Karunya Institute of Technology and Sciences, Karunya Nagar, 23.06.2004

Coimbatore-641 114 (Tamil Nadu).




59| Karpagam Academy of Higher Education, Pollachi Main Road, 25.08.2008
Coimbatore, Tamilnadu.

60| M.G.R. Educational and Research Institute, Periyar EVR Salai (NH 4 21.01.2003
Highway), Maduravoyal, Chennai-600 095, Tamilnadu.

61| Meenakshi Academy of Higher Education and Research, No. 12, 31.03.2004
Vembuli Amman Koil Street, West K.K. Nagar, Chennai-600 078,
Tamilnadu.

62| Noorul Islam Centre for Higher Education, Kumaracoil, Thuckalay, Dt. 08.12.2008
Kanyakumari, Tamil Nadu — 629 175.

63| PeriyarManiammai Institute of Science & Technology (PMIST), Priyar 17.08.2007
Nagar, Vallam, Thanjavur -613 403, Tamil Nadu

64| PonnaiyahRamajayam Institute of Science & Technology (PRIST), 04.01.2008
YagappaChavadi, Thanjavur — 614 904, Tamilnadu

65| S.R.M Institute of Science and Technology, 2, Veerasamy Street, West 02.08.2002
Mambalam, Chennai-600 033, Tamilnadu.

66| Sathyabama Institute of Science and Technology, Jappiaar Nagar, Old 16.07.2001
Mamallpuram Road, Chennai — 600119,(T.N).

67| Saveetha Institute of Medical and Technical Sciences, Post Box No. 6 18.03.2005
No. 162, Poonamalle High Road, Velappanchavadi, Chennai-600 077
(Tamil Nadu).

68| Shanmugha Arts, Science, Technology & Research Academy (SASTRA), 26.04.2001
TirumalaiSamudram, Thanjavur — 613 402, Tamilnadu.

69| Sri ChandrasekharendraSaraswathiVishwaMahavidyalaya, Sri 26.05.1993
JayendraSaraswathi Street, Enathur, Kancheepuram-631 561, Tamilnadu.

70| Sri Ramachandra Medical College and Research Institute, 1, 29.09.1994
Ramachandra Nagar, Chennai-600 116.

71| St. Peter’s Institute of Higher Education and Research, Avadi, Chennai - 26.05.2008
600054, Tamilnadu.

72| Vel's Institute of Science, Technology & Advanced Studies (VISTAS), 04.06.2008
Pallavaram, Chennai, Tamilnadu

73| Vellore Institute of Technology, Vellore — 632 014 (Tamilnadu). 19.06.2001

74| Vinayaka Mission's Research Foundation, Sankari Mani Road, NH 47, 01.03.2001
Ariyanoor, Salem-636 308, Tamilnadu.

75| Vel Tech RangarajanDr.Sagunthala R & D Institute of Science and 15.10.2008
Technology, Chennai, Tamilnadu.
TELANGANA

76| ICFAI Foundation for Higher Education, Plot No. 52, 2" Floor, Nagarjuna 16.12.2008
Hills, Punjagutta, Hyderabad — 500 982, Andhra Pradesh
UTTAR PRADESH

77| Sam Higginbottom Institute of Agriculture, Technology & Sciences, P.O. 15.03.2000
Agricultural Institute, Allahabad — 211 007, U.P.

78| Dayalbagh Educational Institute, Dayalbagh, Agra-282 005, Uttar 16.05.1981
Pradesh.

79| Jaypee Institute of Information Technology, A-10, Sector-62, Noida-201 01.11.2004




307 (U.P).

80| Nehru Gram BharatiVishwavidyalaya, Kotwa — Jamunipur, DubwaliDistt., 27.06.2008
Allahabad, Uttar Pradesh

81| Shobit Institute of Engineering & Technology, DulheraMarg, Roorkee 08.11.2006
Road, Meerut — 250 010 (U.P.)

82| Santosh University, 1, Santosh Nagar, Ghaziabad, Uttar Pradesh — 201 13.06.2007
009.
UTTRAKHAND

83| GurukulKangriVishwavidyalaya, Haridwar-249 404, Uttrakhand. 19.06.1962

84| Graphic Era University, 566/6 Bell Road, Clement Town, Dehradun, 14.08.2008
Uttrakhand.
WEST BENGAL

85| Ramakrishna Mission Vivekananda Educational and Research Institute, 05.01.2005

P.O. Belur Math, Distt Howrah — 711 202, West Bengal




